Public Document Pack
Bridgend County Borough Council

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr

s, -
s . 00 e
= e

Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB

Legal and Regulatory Services /

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643 387
Ask for / Gofynnwch am: Sarah Daniel

Our ref / Ein cyf:
Your ref / Eich cyf:

Date / Dyddiad: Thursday, 5 November 2015

Dear Councillor,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A)

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (A) will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 11 November 2015 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members / Officers.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers
in accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council
from the 1st September 2008.

3. Application for New Premises Licence: GSC Top Club, Caerau, Maesteg 3-46

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
B Jones JE Lewis R Williams


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO SPECIAL LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
11 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

LICENSING ACT 2003 : SECTION 17
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE
GSC TOP CLUB, 76 & 77 CAERAU ROAD, MAESTEG, BRIDGEND

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This is an application made by Gian Singh Cheema and Sharn Jeet Kaur for a new
Premises Licence for the above premises. The premises is described as a freehold
property with ground floor and first floor facilities. The premises was formerly a
private members club.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority
2.1 None.
3. Background

3.1 A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A together with a location plan.
A full sized copy of the plan indicating the proposed licensed area will be available at
the meeting.

3.2 The application is for a Premises Licence which authorises the supply of alcohol on
the premises only, plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music,
performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded
music and performances of dance and the provision of late night refreshment between
the following times:-

Supply of alcohol, plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music,
performances of dance & anything of a similar description to that falling within live
music, recorded music and performances of dance:-

Sunday to Friday : 0900 — 2330 hours

Saturday : 0900 — 0030 hours

Live music:-
Sunday to Friday : 1100 — 2330 hours
Saturday : 1100 — 0030 hours

Provision of late night refreshment:-

Sunday to Friday : 2300 — 2330 hours
Saturday : 2300 — 0030 hours

Page 3



3.3

34

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.5

5.1

6.1

7.1

There are no non standard timings for the above licensable activities and the premises
will be open to the public between 0900 and 0000 hours Sunday to Friday and
between 0900 and 0100 hours on Saturdays.

The application has been advertised in accordance with Regulations.
Current situation / proposal.

Representations have been received from the Chief Officer of Police, Council’'s Public
Protection Department, the Licensing Authority, members of the public and Councillor
G W Davies, local ward member, Copies of the representations are attached at
appendix B.

On 14 October 2015, the Licensing Section received a response to the
representations submitted by the Council’s Public Protection Department, a copy of
which is attached at Appendix C. The letter has been forwarded to the Public
P
[...]
e Guidance relates to conditions attached to
Premises Licences, Mandatory conditions will apply to the licence, if granted, in
respect of the specification of a Designated Premises Supervisor, age verification
policy and authorisation by personal licence holders.

Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services
Date: 5 November 2015

Contact Officer: Rachel Morris
Senior Licensing and Registration Assistant

Telephone: (01656) 643294

E-mail: Rachel.Morris@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address  Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB
Background documents

Application for Premises Licence

Representations from Responsible Authorities, Councillor Davies and Members of the Public
Correspondence from applicant’s solicitor

Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy available at www.bridgend.gov.uk

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 — March 2015
available at www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 5


http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank






Page 8



[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Gian Singh Cheema and Sharn Jeet Kaur

——"
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnan
[...]
 E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g)  performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

§EEHERER

anything of a similar description to that falling within (€), (f) or (g)

B)  (ifticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 12




S

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

R

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

A

Plays

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)

Day Start Finish

Will the performance of a play take place indoors
or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors B/
guidance note 2)
In first floor function room which is equipped witha | odo0rs
stage and changing facilities

O

O

Both

Mon | 9.00 23.30

Tue 9.00 23.30

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Local children will have an opportunity of performing and rehearsing.
Music may be played supervised by Carl Tidball who has attended ‘All
Wales Basic Safeguarding Awareness’

Wed | 9.00 23.30

Thur | 9.00 23.30

State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
note 4)

None

Fri 9.00 23.30

Sat 9.00 00.30

Sun 9.00 23.30

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

None

Page 13



B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or

Standard days and timings | outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance Indoors m/

(please read guidance note | note 2)

6) In the upstairs function room Outdoors ]

Day Start Finish Both ]

Mon 9.00 23.30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Films suitable for children may be shown during the day, and in the
evenings films may be shown which the censors have rated for viewing with

Tue 9.00 23.30 adult supervision.

Wed 9.00 23.30 State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read
guidance n
[...]
nce (please read
guidance note 4)
None

Thur | 900 |23.30

Fri 9.00 23.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
performance of dance at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

sat | 900 |0030 |No"

Sun 1900 |23.30

Page 19




H

Anything of a similar Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be providing
description to that falling | Music and dancing to various groups, also Disc Jockey, but generally of the
within (e), (f) or (g) same type.
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)
Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors
outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance
Mon | 9,00 23.30 | note 2) Music may well be amplified Outdoors L]
Both Il
Tue 9.00 23.30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Facilities will be afforded during the day for local youths to use the upstairs
facility.
Wed | 9.,00 23.30
Thur 9.00 23.30 State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description
to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 4)
None
Fri 9.00 | 23.30
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
9.00 00.30 entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)
None
Sun
9.00 23.30

Page 20




Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take iE/

Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors

(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 2)

6) Over the bar downstairs and the 1% floor function Outdoors n
room

Day Start Finish Both ]

Mon 23.00 23.30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Selling of snacks including coffee/tea, pies, pasties, oriental meals, burgers
and chips and foodstuffs of the same nature.
[...]
or the presence of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 26



APPENDIX B

KEEPING SOUTH WALES SAFE » CADW DE CYMRU'N DDIOGEL

PC Sarah Rowlatt - Licensing Officer
Community Safety Partnership
Bridgend Police Station

Cheapside

Bridgend

CF311BZ

Tel 01656 306022

Ref: SR 110-15

Friday, October 16, 2015

Legal Services Department
Corporate Services

Bridgend County Borough Council
Angel Street

Bridgend

CF31 4WB

Cc: Gian Sihgh Cheema & Sharn Jeet Kaur
GSC Top Club

c/o 75-76 Caerau Road

Caerau

Maesteg

BRIDGEND

CF34 0PR

Contact for application:
B Shawe — Solicitors
King-Davies & Partners
Lloyds Bank Chambers
18 Talbot Street
Maesteg

CF34 9BP

RE: OBJECTION NOTICE to GSC TOP CLUB

RE: APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

REPRESENTATIONS

South Wales Police refer to the third application served on this department on the 18™ September 2015
and inform the applicant and Bridgend County Borough Council Licensing Authority that there are police
objections in respect to this application known as GSC Top Club b and its hours and conditions as set out
in the Operatlng Schedule . _ _ _

This application is made on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police who is of the view that this current
licensing application for a grant does not support the licensing objectives. The likely effect of the grant of
this application as it stands would have an increase in crime and disorder and public safety/ nuisance
and protection of children at, in or in the vicinity of the prem
[...]
ed at and as a result of the first floor firedoors being
left open. This also effects houses opposite the main entrance on Caerau Road when
patrons enter and leave the premises, to smoke outside the main entrance on the ground
floor. In addition, the patrons congregating outside to smoke on the pavement area, can
cause problems of noise due to raised voices. The operating schedule needs to state that
doors will be kept closed and how the noise from amplified music will be controlled,
particularly during the ingress and egress of customers.

Hours Premises are open to the Public
This premises is situated primarily in a residential area, with properties located above,
adjacent to and opposite the business. The applicant has requested opening hours from
09:00 to 00:00 Sunday to Friday and 00:00 to 01:00 on a Saturday for both standard and
non-standard timings. The operating schedule fails to adequately address how public
nuisance will be prevented from patrons leaving given its close proximity to nearby
residential properties. Therefore | would request that the suggested hours in condition 1
below are imposed.

(1) Live Music
The applicant has also applied to have live music until 23:30 Monday to Friday and until
00.30 Saturday. Due to the close proximity of other residential premises and the previous
complaints received by the Department, the hours applied for do not promote the licensing
objectives. | would therefore request that the hours for live music are curtailed to those
stipulated in condition 1 below.

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES /
PRIF WEITHREDWR CYNORTHWYOL GWASANAETHAU CYFREITHIOL A RHEOLEIDDIOL

Page 31 Mr. P. A. Jolley



(2) Recorded Music
Whilst | have no objection to the playing of recorded music, problems of noise could arise to
residential properties whilst patrons are entering and leaving the business to smoke outside
if the volume of the music is not adequately controlled, particularly late at night. Therefore
condition 1 is requested in order to control the volume of recorded music.

(3) Noise from Patrons Congregating Outside
Patrons congregating outside to smoke on the pavement area could cause problems of
noise due to raised voices and rowdy behavior. The operating schedule fails to address the
noise from customers outside. In order to promote the licensing objective of prevention of
public nuisance and control the noise from patrons congregating outside, | would therefore
request that condition 2 and 3 is imposed.

(4) Litter
Condition 4 is requested in order to prevent public nuisance due to litter.

(5) Protection of Children From Harm

The application fails to make reference to measures that the premises

intends to incorporate to ensure sales to underage persons aren’t

made. Reasonable precautions that should be considered to achieve

compliance within this licensing objective are stipulated in conditions 5 and 6 below.
Conditions/Restrictions

The following conditions/restrictions are therefore necessary to promote the licensing
objective of the prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm:

1. Timings for licensable activities and Opening Hours:
Opening Hours for Standard and Non Standard Timings
Sunday- Friday 09:00 - 00:00
Saturday 09:00 - 00:30

For Standard and Non-Standard Timings for the supply of alcohol, recorded music
(excluding DJ) and all other licensable activities other than live music:

Sunday- Friday 09:00 - 23.30 hours
Saturday 09.00 - 00.00 hours

For Standard and Non-Standard Timings for the provision of live music, karaoke and
DJ:

Sunday- Friday 11.00-23.00
Saturday 11.00-00.00

2. The premises licence holder will undertake routine monitoring of the external area to
monitor and control the noise from any patrons outside the premises.

3. There shall be no drinks consumed anywhere outside the premises.

4.  All litter, including cigarette ends, shall be cleared from the front pavement area in
front of the premises and to the sid
[...]
uthorised officers and responsible authority officers.

2. Challenge 25 will form part of the premises age verification policy, a copy of which will
be made available for inspection upon request by authorised officers and responsible
authority officers.

3. Challenge 25 signage will be displayed prominently in all service areas.

4. Electronic till prompts will be installed and maintained on all tills in respect of alcohol
sales, to support the Challenge 25 policy.

5. All persons under the age of 18 shall vacate the premises by 2100 hours.

6. No alcohol will be on sale or exposed for sale in any area when persons under the
age of 18 are present.

7. No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted in the downstairs bar and lounge.

I5age 36



8. The Premises Licence Holder and DPS shall ensure that staff record any refusals of
the sale of alcohol electronically or by way of a Refusals Register. The Register or
records shall be made available for inspection upon request by authorised officers and
responsible authority officers.

9. The Premises Licence Holder and DPS shall ensure the premises is monitored on a
regular basis to ensure compliance with the Licensing Objectives, all incidents will be
recorded and a register made available for inspection upon request by authorised
officers and responsible authority officers.

Regards

Fiona Colwill

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Legal & Regulatory

Public Protection

Civic Offices

Angel Street

Bridgend

CF31 4wB

Tel: 01656 643180

Text phone | Ffon testun: 18001 01656 643180

Fiona Colwill, Licensing Enforcement Officer
On behalf of ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Page 37



Page 38



40 SOUNTY s
QR ---j*l-m.ki\“;‘ﬁ;j

The Licensing Department 1 North Street Ritcg M,L_Eéiﬁ"w i

First Floor Caerau

Bridgend County Borough Council Maesteg 0

Civic Offices Mid Glamorgan 2 0CT 201
Angel Street CF34 OPH .

Bridgend S

CF31 4WB 29/09/2015 R
Dear Sir/Madam,

We wish to object to the licensing hour’s applied for by Gian Singh Cheema &
Sharn Jeet Kaur in respect of the premises, G.S.C. Top Club, 76 & 77 Caerau Road,
Caerau, Maesteg CF34 OPR.

We feel that, as this is a quite residential area, that these hours are excessive.
There are many elderly people living across from these premises, as well as families
with very young children, also there are several people living behind it on Alexander
Road, who start work at six in the morning, they have to be up and out of the door by
5.30 am, at the latest.

We also feel that the fact that the Noddfa Community Project is on the
opposite corner of North Street, is taken into consideration. There are youth clubs,
homework groups, a dance group and a boxing club based at this centre, there are
children in and out of there five evenings a week, and all day on Sunday. There are
also various activities for the children put on there during the holidays.

We feel that the permitted licensing hours should be the same as other pubs
and clubs in the area, with them having to apply for case-by-case extensions to their
licence for such things as New Year.

The Blaenllynfi Hotel, at 83 Caerau Road, Caerau, (less than 100m away from
the proposed pub),permitted opening hours are from 11.30am until 23.00 hours,
Monday to Saturday, and on a Sunday 11.00 am until 23.00. This pub during the week
does not open until 13.00 hours. They do not want the sort of customers who will be
queuing outside of the Labour Club from 8.00am onwards. Although under their
existing licence, they could open earlier. They have live music one a week, have very
few extensions and stick to their licensing hours, and the police are never called to
theses premises.

The Station Hotel, at the beginning of Caerau Road, has licensing hours of
12.00 noon to 23.00 hours Monday to Thursdays, on Fridays and Saturdays it is 12.00
noon until midnight, and on Sunday it is 128.00 noon until 22.30 hours. Again, live
music once a week, very few extensions to their licensing h
[...]
ar activities should only take place once a week, either a Friday or
a Saturday, not the seven days a week they asked for. Again this is because the former

club had music ect seven nights a week, and the local residents had problems seven
nights a week.

We hope our objections will be taken into consideration when considering this
licensing application.

Yours sincerely

Mr. A.J. Stockley and Ms. C.A. Brown

Page 41



Page 42



Councillor G. W. Davies MBE
12, Glan Yr Afon,

Cwmfelin,

Bridgend,

CF34 9HU

Wednesday, October 14, 2015
Mrs. Yvonne Witchell,
Licensing Officer,
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Dear Mrs. Witchell

Re: Former Top Club — Caerau Road, Caerau

I recently met with residents of Caerau Road and North Street in Caerau who have
concerns over the application made by Gian Singh Cheema and Sharn Jeet Kaur to
reopen the former G.S.C. Top Club at 76-77 Caerau Road, Caerau CF34 0PG

This has been a licensed premise for many years; prior to its recent closure many local
residents were subjected to unnecessary loud noises from within the premise and from
late night revelers leaving sometimes as late as 4.00am.

It must be understood that this premise is situated in the centre of a residential area
where the very elderly and very young live and they must be protected from excessive
noise or other disturbances from those when using the premise and of course from
those when leaving.

It is to this end that the following was suggested and which I fully support: -

Prevention of Public Nuisance

e That the supply of alcohol is restricted to 0900 — 2300 hours Monday to
Sunday
That Bank Holiday times are restricted to 900 — 2400 hours

e That all windows are at least double glazed and remain closed during the
opening hours.

e That sound reducing curtains are provided for all windows facing the main
road and properties in close proximity

e That an appropriate shelter for smokers is situated to the rear of the 
[...]
erty. Also warning notices will be given or at least customers will
be advised not to create a noise outside.

However, these criticisms cannot be levied against Mr. Cheema because he is still to use -
the premises.

2. With regards to the opening times of the premises we are quite happy with the
suggested hours and in fact in conforms with that in the latest application. Our client is
quite happy with the conditions for the provision of live music, karaoke and D.J.

SN
{8 g m Famify-
K specialist

LAWYERS

L Ty
|

SOLICTTORS
FOR THE ELDERLY

This firm s authorised and reguiated by ithe Solicitors Requialion Authority No, 54185




3. With regards to risk assessment there will be less than five employees at the premises
but the applicants have checked the fire extinguishers and there is an adequate supply
from the previous owners and also the fire alarm system is operative.

The fire exits are clearly marked and there are lights which illuminate when darkness
falls.

Means of escape are clearly marked.

There is no asbestos at the property and the gas and electricity surveys are being
undertaken.

As soon as we receive the gas and electricity reports we will forward copies.

Yours faithfully l.///

Per pro King Davies and Partners

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence: GSC Top Club, Caerau, Maesteg
	635 GSC Top Club.App A
	635 GSC Top Club.App B
	635 GSC Top Club.App C




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

B Jones JE Lewis

Officers:

Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Kelly Watson Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Manager

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None. 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor GW Davies declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 – Application for 
new Premises Licence GSC Top Club, Caerau, Maesteg as a Bridgend County Borough 
Councillor and as a member of the Licensing Sub-Committee.       

12. APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE: GSC TOP CLUB, CAERAU, 
MAESTEG

The Licensing and Registration Officer reported on an application made under Section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Gian Singh Cheema and Sharn Jeet Kaur for a new 
premises licence at the GSC Top Club, 76 & 77 Caerau Road, Caerau, Maesteg.  The 
premises are freehold with ground floor and first floor facilities and were formerly a 
private members club.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that discussions 
had taken place between the applicants and the Public Protection Department and 
Licensing Authority prior to the commencement of the Hearing resulting in the 
withdrawal of their objections.  This had resulted in an amended application with revised 
opening hours and conditions to which the applicants had agreed.                  

The Licensing and Registration Officer reported on the amended for the premises 
licence which authorised the supply of alcohol on the premises only, plays, films, indoor 
sporting events, live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a 
similar description to live music, recorded music and performances of dance and the 
provision of late night refreshment between the following times:

Supply of alcohol, plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance & anything of a similar description to that falling within live music, 
recorded music and performances of dance:- Sunday to Friday: 1100 – 2300 hours; 
Saturday: 1100 – 2330 hours; Live Music:- Sunday to Friday: 1100 – 2330 hours; 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

2

Saturday: 1100 – 2330 hours; The provision of late night refreshment from  Sunday to 
Friday would not apply and on Saturday 2300 – 0000 hours.  There were no non-
standard timings for the above licensable activities and the premises will be open to the 
public between 0900 and 2330 hours Sunday to Friday and between 0900 – 0000 hours 
on Saturdays.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the applicants 
had agreed to conditions numbered 2, 3 and 4 of the Environmental Health Department 
relating to standard and non-standard timings for the provision of live music, karaoke 
and DJ and to the additional conditions of the Licensing Authority numbered 1 – 9 to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the applicants 
had also agreed to the conditions of the South Wales Police and that they would now 
withdraw their objection to the application.  PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee that 
South Wales Police did not have objections to the reduced hours as it believed the 
licensing objectives would be upheld and also would be in line with the hours of a public 
house.  She stated that the applicants need to ensure that Mrs Kaur would be trained up 
to be a Designated Premises Supervisor.  PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee that 
the applicants need to ensure that there was a personal licence holder on the premises 
at all times.  South Wales Police have had concerns regarding the CCTV system 
particularly in relation to blind spots within the premises which were not covered by 
cameras despite there being 16 cameras situated in the premises.  PC Rowlatt 
requested that the applicants ensure that CCTV cameras cover all public access areas 
by installing mirror cameras.  CCTV footage would need to be maintained and recording 
at all times and made available to the police for inspection on request.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the Public 
Protection Department and Licensing Authority had withdrawn their representations as a 
result of the amended hours put forward.  

Councillor G W Davies who had objected to the application on behalf of local residents 
in his capacity as a ward member for the Caerau ward informed the Sub-Committee that 
he was grateful for the agreement by the parties.  He requested clarification of the 
location for the shelter for smokers.  PC Rowlatt clarified that the shelter was located to 
the rear of the premises and had been included on the plan which had been submitted.  

In response to a question from the Legal Officer, Councillor G W Davies stated that he 
would be withdrawing his representations.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that representations 
received from Mr A J Stockley and Ms C A Brown objecting to the application had not 
been withdrawn.  

The applicants’ representative informed the Sub-Committee that in the event of the 
application being granted the premises would be supervised at all times during opening 
hours by the applicants and in the event of behavioural problems being encountered at 
the premises it would close immediately.  The applicants’ representative stated that door 
supervisors would be considered on Bank Holidays and at Christmas when the premises 
were expected to be busy.     

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that in relation to 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance this had been dealt with in 
the conditions proposed by the Public Protection Department.  In relation to the 
prevention of children from harm, Challenge 25 will form part of the premises age 
verification policy.  



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

3

 Following a question from the Licensing and Registration Officer the applicants’ 
representative informed the Sub-Committee that Mr Cheema’s wife intended to apply to 
be a DPS.

The Legal Officer questioned what kind of activities were planned to take place in the 
function room.  The applicants’ representative stated there would be children’s 
entertainment and dancing lessons taking place in the function room.  The Legal Officer 
explained that any children’s entertainment taking place at the premises would need to 
be supervised by a qualified person.

The Legal Officer advised the Sub-Committee that it needed to consider the 
representations received from Mr A J Stockley and Ms C A Brown.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that she had 
received notification from Mr A J Stockley and Ms C A Brown that they would not be 
attending the hearing.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer read out the representations received from Mr A 
J Stockley and Ms C A Brown which objected to the proposed hours in the original 
application as they were considered excessive due to the number of elderly residents 
and families with young children living in the vicinity of the premises.  Various activities 
for children took place at the Noddfa Community Project which is in the vicinity of the 
premises.  The representations from Mr A J Stockley and Ms C A Brown requested that 
the permitted hours be the same as other public houses with the applicants having to 
apply for Temporary Event Notices for occasions such as New Year’s Eve.  
Comparisons were drawn with the permitted hours at the Blaenllynfi Hotel, the Station 
Hotel and the Conservative Club in Caerau.  The representations received had also 
expressed concern that in the event of earlier opening hours being allowed it would lead 
to patrons queuing outside.  It was also believed that the entertainment licence which 
had also been applied for was excessive for a small residential area.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the 
representations made in relation to anti-social behaviour emanating from the premises in 
the past were not relevant to this application.  

The Legal Officer informed the Sub-Committee that most of the concerns expressed in 
the representations had been addressed by the revised hours and amended conditions 
agreed by the parties.  

In relation to a question from the Legal Officer as to the employment of door staff, the 
applicants’ representative stated that door staff would be employed at Christmas.  

PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee test purchases in relation to underage sales 
had taken place at the premises in its previous operation and that the police would 
manage the premises at a macro level.  

The applicants’ representative stated that his clients had noted the concerns raised by 
the residents which were part of the history of the premises when it was operated as a 
private members club.  He also stated that Mr Cheema has experience as he has held a 
licence for 6 years.  

The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the Sub-Committee that Challenge 25 
would have to be imposed as part of the licence conditions.  



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

4

Councillor Davies questioned what action would be taken to minimise noise levels 
emanating from the premises.  The applicants’ representative stated that the windows at 
the premises would be locked when music was being played and the sound would be 
lowered if it resulted in complaints being received from residents.  

The applicants’ representative informed the Sub-Committee that all matters had been 
clarified by Licensing and the police.  He requested clarification whether the applicants 
could open past midnight on New Year’s Eve.  The Licensing and Registration Officer 
stated that extra hours could not be added to the application and additional hours would 
have to be applied for by way of a Temporary Event Notice or by submitting an amended 
application.

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application at 3.12pm and re-convened at 
3.24pm, wherein it was:

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee has considered the application and all 
the relevant guidance.  The Sub-Committee note that the 
majority of the objectors have withdrawn their objections 
following negotiations.

The Sub-Committee had one objection before them today, 
however these objectors have not attended.  From the 
information provided by the applicant the Sub-Committee is 
satisfied that they are addressing all the concerns that have 
been raised.  

The Sub-Committee grant the licence subject to the times and 
conditions that have been agreed between the parties.       

      

  

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm


